reported net income, net of tax, and total stock-based employee compensation expenses determined under fair value
based method, net of tax, under SFAS 123 in Note 1 to reflect the impact of the stock-based compensation expense
resulting from the correction of these past stock options grants. The Company also determined that the previously
reported pro forma compensation expense for options assumed in a 2004 acquisition was inadvertently based on an
incorrect fair value. The amount of pro forma stock-based compensation expense reported in the table below has been
revised to reflect the proper fair value for options assumed from the 2004 acquisition. Such adjustment was previously
disclosed in the Company�s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2005.
   The following table presents the effect of the related adjustments on the pro forma calculation of the net income
and net income per share for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2005, respectively (in millions, except
per share amounts):

Three Months Ended September 30,
2005

Nine Months Ended September 30,
2005

As
previously

As
previously

reported Adjustments
As

restated reported Adjustments
As

restated
Net income $ 84.1 $ (0.6) $ 83.5 $ 248.5 $ (2.7) $ 245.8
Add: Stock-based
employee compensation

4.0 0.6 4.6 8.6 2.7 11.3

Edgar Filing: JUNIPER NETWORKS INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 25

expense included in
reported net income

Deduct: Stock-based
employee compensation
expense determined
under fair value based
method for all awards (26.4) (9.2) (35.6) (78.4) (22.3) (100.7)

Pro forma net income
(loss) $ 61.7 $ (9.2) $ 52.5 $ 178.7 $ (22.3) $ 156.4

Net income per share �
basic, as reported $ 0.15 $ � $ 0.15 $ 0.45 $ � $ 0.45

Net income (loss) per
share � basic, pro forma $ 0.11 $ (0.02) $ 0.09 $ 0.32 $ (0.04) $ 0.28

Net income per share �
diluted, as reported $ 0.14 $ � $ 0.14 $ 0.42 $ (0.01) $ 0.41

Net income (loss) per
share � diluted, pro forma $ 0.10 $ (0.01) $ 0.09 $ 0.29 $ (0.03) $ 0.26

14

Edgar Filing: JUNIPER NETWORKS INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 26

Table of Contents

Other Matters
   After considering all available evidence, primarily the then current 2005 operating projections of future income,
which remain appropriate, management has concluded that the previously recorded valuation allowance related to the

[…]

pricing, the Company intends to take actions to deal with certain adverse tax consequences that may be incurred by
the holders of certain incorrectly priced options. The primary adverse tax consequences are that incorrectly priced
stock options vesting after December 31, 2004 may subject the option holder to a penalty tax under IRC Section 409A
(and, as applicable, similar penalty taxes under California and other state tax laws). The Company expects to incur
future charges to resolve the adverse tax consequences of incorrectly priced options.
   The Company misclassified the losses from the retirement of its treasury shares in fiscal 2004. Accordingly, the
Company reduced its retained earnings (accumulated deficit) as of December 31, 2005 and 2004 by $63.6 million with
a corresponding increase to additional paid-in capital.

Effects of the Restatement Adjustments
   The following table presents the effect of the stock-based compensation and related tax adjustments upon the
Company�s previously reported condensed consolidated statements of operations (in millions):

Three months ended September 30,
2005

Nine months ended September 30,
2005

As
previously

As
previously

Reported
(1) Adjustments

As
restated

Reported
(1) Adjustments

As
restated

Net revenues:
Product $ 466.4 $ � $ 466.4 $ 1,282.4 $ � $ 1,282.4
Service 80.0 � 80.0 206.1 � 206.1

Total net revenues 546.4 � 546.4 1,488.5 � 1,488.5
Cost of revenues:
Product(2) 132.4 (0.1) 132.3 366.2 0.2 366.4
Service(2) 39.4 0.1 39.5 104.7 0.3 105.0

Total cost of revenues 171.8 � 171.8 470.9 0.5 471.4

Gross margin 374.6 � 374.6 1,017.6 (0.5) 1,017.1
Operating expenses:
Research and
development(2) 94.4 0.3 94.7 256.1 1.5 257.6
Sales and marketing(2) 117.8 0.4 118.2 313.3 1.6 314.9
General and
administrative(2) 27.1 0.1 27.2 58.5 0.1 58.6

23.0 � 23.0 61.4 � 61.4

Edgar Filing: JUNIPER NETWORKS INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 27

Amortization of
purchased intangibles
In-process research and
development 3.8 � 3.8 5.7 � 5.7
Other charges, net (0.2) � (0.2) (6.7) � (6.7)

Total operating expenses 265.9 0.8 266.7 688.3 3.2 691.5

Operating income 108.7 (0.8) 107.9 329.3 (3.7) 325.6
Interest and other income 15.6 � 15.6 40.0 � 40.0
Gain on investments 1.7 � 1.7 1.7 � 1.7
Interest and other expense (0.8) � (0.8) (2.7) � (2.7)

15

Edgar Filing: JUNIPER NETWORKS INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 28

Table of Contents

Three months ended September 30,
2005

Nine months ended September 30,
2005

As
previously

As
previously

Reported
(1) Adjustments

As
restated

Reported
(1) Adjustments

As
restated

Income before income
taxes 125.2 (0.8) 124.4 368.3 (3.7) 364.6
Provision (benefit) for
income taxes 41.1 (0.2) 40.9 119.8 (1.0) 118.8

Net income $ 84.1 $ (0.6) $ 83.5 $ 248.5 $ (2.7) $ 245.8

Net income per share:
Basic $ 0.15 $ � $ 0.15 $ 0.45 $ � $ 0.45

Diluted $ 0.14 $ � $ 0.14 $ 0.42 $ (0.1) 0.41

Shares used in
computing net income
per share:
Basic $ 561.8 $ � $ 561.8 $ 550.3 $ � $ 550.3

Diluted $ 605.4 $ 0.9 $ 606.3 $ 596.0 $ 1.3 $ 597.3

(1) Prior Period
amounts have
been reclassified
in order to
conform to the
current year
presentation.

(2) Amortization of
stock-based
compensation
included in the
following cost
and expense
categories by
period:

Cost of revenues � Product $ 0.4 $ (0.1) $ 0.3 $ 0.5 $ 0.2 $ 0.7
Cost of revenues � Service 0.3 0.1 0.4 0.9 0.3 1.2
Research and development 3.8 0.4 4.2 8.3 1.5 9.8
Sales and marketing 1.6 0.3 1.9 3.3 1.6 4.9

Edgar Filing: JUNIPER NETWORKS INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 29

General and administrative 0.3 0.1 0.4 0.8 0.1 0.9

Total $ 6.4 $ 0.8 $ 7.2 $ 13.8 $ 3.7 $ 17.5

   The following table presents the effect of the stock-based compensation, related tax impact and other adjustments
upon the Company�s previously reported condensed consolidated balance sheet as of December 31, 2005 (in millions):

December 31, 2005
As

previously

reported Adjustments
As

restated
ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 918.4 $ � $ 918.4
Short-term investments 510.4 � 510.4
Accounts receivable, net 268.9 � 268.9
Deferred tax assets, net 74.1 70.3 (E) 144.4
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 46.7 � 46.7

Total current assets 1,818.5 70.3 1,888.8
Property and equipment, net 319.9 � 319.9
Long-term investments 618.3 � 618.3
Restricted cash 66.1 � 66.1
Goodwill 4,904.2 (24.5) (D) 4,879.7
Purchased intangible assets, net 269.9 � 269.9
Long-term deferred tax assets, net � 111.2 (E) 111.2
Other assets 29.7 � 29.7

Total assets $ 8,026.6 $ 157.0 $ 8,183.6

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 165.2 $ � $ 165.2
Accrued compensation 97.7 � 97.7
Accrued warranty 28.2 � 28.2
Deferred revenue 213.5 � 213.5
Income taxes payable 56.4 � 56.4
Other accrued liabilities 66.4 � 66.4

Total current liabilities 627.4 � 627.4

Long-term deferred revenue 39.3 � 39.3
Other long-term liabilities 60.2 (31.5) (E) 28.7
Long-term debt 400.0 � 400.0
Commitments and contingencies
Stockholders� equity:
Common stock � � �

16

Edgar Filing: JUNIPER NETWORKS INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 30

Table of Contents

December 31, 2005
As

previously

reported Adjustments
As

restated
Additional paid-in capital 6,432.0 1,026.6 (A)(B)(C)(D)(E) 7,458.6
Deferred stock compensation (15.6) (2.1) (C) (17.7)
Accumulated other comprehensive (loss) gain (8.3) � (8.3)
Retained earnings (accumulated deficit) 491.6 (836.0) (A)(B) (344.4)

Total stockholders� equity 6,899.7 188.5 7,088.2

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 8,026.6 $ 157.0 $ 8,183.6

(A) Includes impact
of
$772.4 million,
net of tax,
increase in
additional
paid-in capital
with
corresponding
decrease in
retained
earnings
(accumulated
deficit) related
stock-based
compensation
from the
investigation.

(B) Includes impact
of a
$63.6 million
increase in
additional
paid-in capital
with a
corresponding
decrease in
retained
earnings
(accumulated
deficit) related
to misclassified

Edgar Filing: JUNIPER NETWORKS INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 31

losses from the
retirement of the
Company�s
treasury shares.

(C) Includes impact
of $2.1 million
increase in
additional
paid-in capital